(Space above this line for recording use)			
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA	) DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT		
COUNTY OF LANCASTER	) ) SHILOH WOODS		
This <b>DEVELOPMENT AGRE</b>	EMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into		
as of the day of	2022 ("Agreement Date"), by and		
between Century Communities Souther	ast, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company		
("Developer"), and the <b>COUNTY OF</b> corporate, a political subdivision of the S	F LANCASTER (the "County"), a body politic and State of South Carolina.		

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Developer has obtained the contractual right to acquire certain real property consisting of approximately 169.93 acres, more or less, located in the County and known as the Shiloh Woods development and more fully described in Section 1.04 of this Agreement ("Property") and thus has an equitable interest therein;

**WHEREAS,** Developer has submitted an application to the County requesting that Tax Parcel Nos. 0049-00-004.13, 0049-00-004.16, 0049-00-005.01 and 0049-00-005.02 comprising the Property, be developed under the Cluster Subdivision Overlay District provisions for the Medium Density Residential (MDR) District;

**WHEREAS,** Developer and County have determined that it is in the best interests of the County and Developer to enter into this Agreement to set forth the terms and conditions of the development in order to achieve a well-coordinated, planned development, reasonably mitigate any project impacts to the community and achieve predictability to the County and the Developer on the scope and terms of the development;

WHEREAS, the Developer desires to obtain from the County in connection with the development, and the County is willing to provide, assurances: (1) that the Property will remain zoned Medium Density Residential (MDR) District and fully entitled for development as further provided by this Agreement for the duration of this Agreement; (2) that upon receipt of its development and construction permits it may proceed with the planned development and construction; and (3) that the development rights will be vested for the duration of this Agreement;

**WHEREAS,** in connection with the proposed development, Developer and County recognize that the scope and term of the planned development under this Agreement accomplish the statutory aims of comprehensive, orderly planning and development within the County, thus

providing benefits to the citizens of the County and providing public benefits through, among other things, the donation of funds or financing of those public facilities and services described and identified in this Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing and the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of such consideration being acknowledged by the parties, and pursuant to the South Carolina Local Government Development Agreement Act, codified as Sections 6-31-10 to -160, Code of Laws of South Carolina 1976, as amended (the "Act") and the Development Agreement Ordinance for Lancaster County, South Carolina ("Ordinance No. 663"), the parties to this Agreement, intending to be legally bound to a development agreement in accordance with the Act and Ordinance No. 663, agree as follows:

#### **ARTICLE I**

#### **GENERAL**

**Section 1.01. Incorporation.** The above recitals are incorporated in this Agreement as if the recitals were set out in this Agreement in its entirety. The findings contained in the Act are incorporated into this Agreement as if it were set out in this Agreement in its entirety.

# **Section 1.02. Definitions.** (A) As used in this Agreement:

- (1) "Act" means the South Carolina Local Government Development Agreement Act, codified as Sections 6-31-10 to -160, Code of Laws of South Carolina 1976, as amended.
  - (2) "Agreement" means this Development Agreement.
  - (2A) "Agreement Date" means 2022.
  - (3) "Comprehensive Plan" means the master plan for the County and the official map adopted pursuant to S.C: Code §§ 6-29-510 through 6-29-530, inclusive, as amended from time to time, including the Lancaster County Comprehensive Plan adopted December 14, 2014 and updated and amended on July 20, 2020.
- (4) "County" means the County of Lancaster, a body politic and corporate, a political subdivision of the State of South Carolina.
  - (5) "County Council" means the governing body of the County.
  - (6) "Developer" means Century Communities Southeast, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability

company, and its successors in title to the Property who undertake Development of the Property or who are transferred Development Rights.

(7) "Development Rights" means the right of the Developer to develop all or part of the Property in accordance with this Agreement.

- (8) "Laws and Land Development Regulations" means the County's current applicable rules and regulations governing development of real property in force as of the Agreement Date, including the UDO as amended through the Agreement Date, as evidenced by Exhibits E and E-1 through E-4 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- (9) "Ordinance No. 663" means Ordinance No. 663 of the County which is cited as the Development Agreement Ordinance for Lancaster County, South Carolina.
- (10) "Ordinance No. 2021-1769" means Ordinance No. 2021- 1769 of the County approving this Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit E-1</u>.
  - (11) "Parties" means County and Developer.
- (12) "Property" means the land, and any improvements thereon, described in Section 1.04.
- (13) "UDO" means the Lancaster County Unified Development Ordinance adopted by the County Council of Lancaster County, as amended through the Agreement Date, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit E-3.
- (B) Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement have the meanings set forth in the Act and Ordinance No. 663 or the UDO.
  - **Section 1.03. Parties.** The parties to this Agreement are County and Developer.
- **Section 1.04. Property.** This Agreement applies to two parcels of land identified as Tax Map Nos, 0049-00-004.13, 0049-00-004.16, 0049-00-005.01 and 0049-00-005.02 and these parcels are reflected in Exhibit A-1 (legal descriptions) and A-2 (plats), attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if these exhibits were set out in this Agreement in their entirety.
- **Section 1.05. Zoning.** The Property are currently zoned Medium Density Residential (MDR) District and thus no rezoning is anticipated as the Parties desire for the Property to remain zoned as Medium Density Residential and as further entitled as provided by the terms of this Agreement.

#### Section 1.06. Development Program.

- (A) The UDO provides for the development uses on the Property, including population densities, building intensities and height.
- (B) The development of the Property must meet all applicable standards contained in the UDO as of the Agreement Date, unless otherwise modified by this Agreement. In the event of conflict between the standards contained in the UDO as of the Agreement Date and this

Agreement, the terms of the UDO control. The Development Program for the Property is set forth in Exhibit B.

### Section 1.07. Development Schedule.

- (A) The estimated development schedule for the Property is set forth on <u>Exhibit C</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if the exhibit were set out in this Agreement in its entirety.
- (B) County and Developer acknowledge that the development schedule is an estimate. The failure of the Developer to meet a commencement or completion date does not, in and of itself, constitute a material breach of this Agreement, but must be judged based on the totality of the circumstances. The development schedule is a planning and forecasting tool only. County and Developer acknowledge that actual development is likely to take place at a different pace than set forth in the development schedule because of future market forces.
- (C) County agrees that if Developer requests an adjustment to the development schedule, including commencement dates and interim completion dates, then the dates must be modified if the Developer is able to demonstrate and establish that there is good cause to modify those dates. "Good cause" includes, but is not limited to, changes in market conditions.
- (D) Periodic adjustments to the development schedule do not require a formal amendment to this Agreement and are not considered a major modification. To adjust the development schedule, the Developer shall submit a proposed adjustment to the Clerk to Council who shall forward copies of the proposed adjustment to each member of County Council. The proposed adjustment must be accompanied by an explanation and justification. The proposed adjustment is effective sixty (60) days from receipt by the Clerk to Council unless the County Council has disapproved the proposed adjustment by passage of a resolution to that effect within the sixty (60) day period.
- **Section 1.08. Relationship of Parties.** This Agreement creates a contractual relationship among the Parties. This Agreement is not intended to create, and does not create, the relationship of partnership, joint venture, or any other relationship wherein any one of the parties may be held responsible for the acts of any other party. This Agreement is not intended to create, and does not create, a relationship whereby any one of the parties may be rendered liable in any manner for the debts or obligations of any other party, to any person or entity whatsoever, whether the debt or obligation arises under this Agreement or outside of this Agreement.

### Section 1.09. Benefits and Burdens.

(A) The Parties agree that the burdens of this Agreement are binding upon, and the benefits of this Agreement shall inure to, all successors in interests to the Parties to this Agreement.

- (B) Except for the owners and lessees of completed residences on individual lots who are the end users and not developers thereof and the owners and lessees of individual lots, who are not developers and who intend to build a residence on the lot for the owner or lessee to occupy, any purchaser or other successor in title is responsible for performance of Developer's obligations pursuant to this Agreement as to the portion of the Property so transferred. Developer must give notice to the County of the transfer of property to a developer in the manner prescribed in Section 3.05.
- (C) Developer acknowledges and agrees that it and its successors and assigns (i) are responsible for the development of the Property if and when Developer acquires title to and Development Rights for the Property, and (ii) if Developer develops the Property, Developer will develop the Property in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- **Section 1.10. Term.** The term of this Agreement commences on the Agreement Date and terminates five (5) years thereafter.
- **Section 1.11. Required Information.** Ordinance No. 663 requires a development agreement to include certain information. <u>Exhibit D</u> contains the required information or identifies where the information may be found in this Agreement. <u>Exhibit D</u> is incorporated herein by reference as if the exhibit were set out in this Agreement in its entirety.

#### **ARTICLE II**

#### REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

# Section 2.01. Representations and Warranties of County.

- (A) The County has found that the development permitted by this Agreement is consistent with the County's Comprehensive Plan and UDO.
- (B) The County has approved this Agreement by adoption of Ordinance No. 2021-1769 in accordance with the procedural requirements of the Act, Ordinance No. 663 and any other applicable state law.
- (C) The County represents that prior to the final reading of Ordinance No. 2021- 1769 that at least two public hearings were held after publication of the required notice and the publication of a notice of intent to consider a proposed development agreement.

### Section 2.02. Representations and Warranties of Developer.

(A) Developer represents that the number of acres of highland contained in the Property is greater than twenty-five acres and that the highlands equal approximately One Hundred Fifty Three and 54/100 acres (153.54).

- (B) Developer represents that, as of the Agreement Date, it has contractual rights to acquire the Property and thus has an equitable interest therein.
- (C) Developer represents and warrants that the execution, delivery and performance by the respective individual or entity signing this Agreement on behalf of the party has been duly authorized and approved by all requisite action on the part of Developer.

#### **ARTICLE III**

#### **DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS**

### Section 3.01. Vested Right to Develop.

- (A) County agrees that the Developer, upon receipt of its development permits as identified in Section 3.04, may proceed to develop the Property according to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the UDO, and the Laws and Land Development Regulations defined in Section 3.01(B). The right of Developer to develop the Property as set forth in this Agreement is deemed vested with Developer for the term of this Agreement when the Developer has complied with all of the requirements of Section 5.19 of this Agreement.
- (B) County agrees that the specific Laws and Land Development Regulations in force as of the Agreement Date, including the UDO, as set forth in <a href="Exhibits E and E-1 through E-4">E-1 through E-4</a> to this Agreement, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if the exhibit were set out in this Agreement in its entirety, shall govern all aspects of the development of the Property, according to the terms and standards as stated in this Agreement, for the term of this Agreement.
- (C) The Developer has a vested right to proceed with the development of the Property in accordance with its zoning classification, the UDO, the other Laws and Land Development Regulations, and the terms of this Agreement, including without limitation the Development Program, when the Developer has complied with all of the requirements of Section 5.19 of this Agreement.
- (D) To the extent that this Agreement may contain zoning and development standards which conflict with existing zoning and development standards, including zoning and development standards contained in the UDO, the standards contained in this Agreement supersede all other standards and this Agreement is deemed controlling, but only to the extent of specific and express modifications contained in this Agreement.
- (E) The Developer acknowledges that performance financial guarantees will not be accepted for water, sewer and storm water infrastructure and the water, sewer and storm water infrastructure must be installed, tested and in acceptable condition before final plat approval. Nothing in this section modifies the warranty requirements of Section 6.9.3 of the UDO or the performance requirements of Section 8.4.3.A.4 of the UDO.

Section 3.02. Effect on Vested Rights Act and County Ordinance No. 673. The Parties agree that vested rights conferred upon Developer in this Agreement are not affected by the provisions of the Vested Rights Act, codified as S.C. Code §§ 6-29-1510 to -1560, Code of Laws of South Carolina 1976, as amended, or the provisions of Ordinance No. 673, the County's ordinance relating to the Vested Rights Act. In addition, subject to the provisions of Section 3.03(A) of this Agreement, all rights and prerogatives accorded Developer by this Agreement shall immediately also constitute vested rights for the development of the Property including vested rights pursuant to the Vested Rights Act and the provisions of Ordinance No. 673, for the term of this Agreement and the maximum period for vesting rights under the Vesting Rights Act. Section 3.03(A) of this Agreement does not abrogate any rights either preserved by S.C. Code § 6-31-140, Ordinance No. 663, Ordinance No. 673, the UDO, or that may have vested pursuant to common law and otherwise in the absence of a development agreement.

# Section 3.03. Applicability of Subsequently Adopted Laws and Land Development Regulations.

(A) It is recognized that laws and regulations will periodically change. However, the laws applicable to the development of the Property during the Term of this Agreement shall be the Laws and Land Development Regulations in effect on the Agreement Date as set forth on Exhibits E and E1 - E4, except as expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement.

Subject to the provisions of S.C. Code § 6-31-140, the County shall not apply subsequently adopted laws or regulations to the Property or the Project unless the County has held a public hearing and has determined: (1) the proposed subsequent laws or regulations are not in conflict with the Current Laws and Land Development Regulations governing the Agreement and do not prevent the development of the Property set forth in this Agreement; (2) the proposed subsequent laws or land development regulations are essential to the public health, safety, or welfare and the proposed subsequent laws or land development regulations expressly state that they apply to a development that is subject to a development agreement; (3) the proposed subsequent laws or land development regulations are specifically anticipated and provided for in this Agreement; (4) substantial changes have occurred in pertinent conditions existing at the time of approval of this Agreement which changes, if not addressed by the County, would pose a serious threat to the public health, safety, or welfare; or (5) this Agreement is based on substantially and materially inaccurate information supplied by Developer.

- (B) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (A) of this section, the County agrees that if County Council imposes a moratorium or other similar restriction that would curtail or hinder the rate at which development can occur, then the moratorium or other similar restriction shall not apply to the Development of the Property.
- (C) Developer agrees to comply with any county-wide storm water regulations, building, housing, electrical, plumbing, and gas codes adopted by County Council after the Agreement Date and in force at the time plans for buildings are submitted to the County for review. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to supersede or contravene the requirements of any storm water, building, housing, electrical, plumbing, or gas code adopted by County Council.

# Section 3.04. Development Permits.

- (A) Developer agrees to obtain all local development permits for the development of the Property. Local development permits, approvals and processes, some of which may have been obtained or complied with as of the Agreement Date, include, but are not limited to:
  - (1) Site plan or preliminary plan approval;
  - (2) Civil plan approval;
  - (3) Final plat approval;
  - (4) Zoning permits;
  - (5) Building permits; and
  - (6) Sign permits.
- (B) The failure of this Agreement to address a particular permit, condition, term, or restriction does not relieve the Developer of the necessity of complying with the law governing the permitting requirements, conditions, terms or restrictions.

### Section 3.05. Transfer of Development Rights.

- (A) Developer may, at its sole discretion, transfer its Development Rights to other developers. The transferring Developer must give notice to the County of the transfer of any Development Rights. The notice to the County must include the identity and address of the transferring Developer, the identity and address of the acquiring Developer, the acquiring Developer's contact person, the location and number of acres of the Property associated with the transfer and the number of residential units or commercial acreage subject to the transfer. Any Developer acquiring Development Rights is required to file with the County an acknowledgment of this Agreement and the transfer of Development Rights is effective only when the County receives a commitment from the acquiring Developer to be bound by it. In the event of the sale, transfer, or other conveyance of all or a portion of the Property and compliance with the conditions set forth herein, Developer shall be released from any further obligations with respect to this Agreement as to the portion of the Property so transferred, and the transferee shall be considered as substituted as Developer under the Agreement as to the portion of the Property so transferred.
- (B) This provision does not apply: (i) to the purchaser or other successor in title to Developer who is the owner or lessee of a completed residence and is the end user and not the developer thereof or who is the owner or lessee of an individual lot, who is not a developer and who intends to build a residence on the lot for the owner or lessee to occupy; (ii) to any mortgage lender either as the result of foreclosure of any mortgage secured by any portion of the Property or any other transfer in lieu of foreclosure; (iii) to any third party purchaser at such a foreclosure; or (iv) to any third party purchaser of such mortgage lender's interest subsequent to the mortgage lender's acquiring ownership of any portion of the Property as set forth above. Furthermore, nothing contained herein shall prevent, hinder or delay any transfer of any portion of the Property to any such mortgage lender or subsequent purchaser. Except as set forth herein, any such

mortgage lender or subsequent purchaser shall be bound by and shall receive the benefits from this Agreement as the successor in title to Developer.

#### **ARTICLE IV**

#### DEDICATIONS AND FEES AND RELATED AGREEMENTS

**Section 4.01. Purpose of Article.** The Parties understand and agree that Development of the Property imposes certain burdens and costs on the County, including those for certain services and infrastructure improvements. Eventually, *ad valorem* taxes collected from the property may meet or exceed the burdens and costs placed upon the County, but certain initial costs and capital expenditures are now required that are not to be funded by any increase in taxes paid by existing residents of the County. The purpose of this article is to identify the matters agreed upon to be provided by the Developer to mitigate such burdens and costs. On July 29, 2021, the County passed ordinances implementing development impact fees on each emergency medical services, law enforcement, fire and parks & recreation. On September 13, 2021, the County passed an ordinance implementing school impact fees. All of these impact fees were imposed on the Panhandle Region of Lancaster County as further described in the implementing impact fee ordinances. The Property is outside the Panhandle Region and thus not subject to these impact fees.

**Section 4.01A. Facilities for Development.** Subject to compliance with applicable laws, all provisions of this Agreement and prior approval of construction plans by the County or other applicable governmental entity, Developer, at its cost and expense, shall install the requisite infrastructure, including transportation, water, and sanitary sewer infrastructure, for its Development of the Property, pursuant to Section 4.04 below and the Development Program set forth on Exhibit B as such Development proceeds pursuant to Exhibit C. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, Developer hereby assures the County that adequate infrastructure shall be available concurrent with the impacts of Development of the Property.

**Section 4.01B. Payment for School District.** Developer will pay County Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars (\$500.00) per housing unit to offset the impact of the development upon the Lancaster County School District. The school district payment shall be made when a building permit is issued.

**Section 4.01C. Funds for Public Safety.** Developer agrees to pay County One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars per housing unit which shall be paid when a building permit is issued (the "Public Safety Payment"). Upon receipt of the Public Safety Fund Payment, those monies must be accounted for separate and distinct from other monies of the County. The Public Safety Payment must be used for non-recurring purposes for law enforcement, fire, emergency medical services, and parks and recreation in Lancaster County. The determination of the specific use of the Public Safety Payment is at the discretion of County Council.

**Section 4.01D. Funds for Public Works.** Developer agrees to pay County Two Hundred Fifty (\$250.00) Dollars per housing unit to offset the impact of the development upon the Lynwood

Convenience Center located near the Property. The public works payment shall be paid when a building permit is issued.

**Section 4.01E. Fee Schedule Annual Update.** The developer fees set forth in Section 4.01B, Section 4.01C, and Section 4.01D (collectively "<u>Developer Fees</u>") shall be adjusted annually to reflect the effects of inflation on the costs for facilities and services set forth herein. The fee amounts shall be adjusted using the Construction Cost Index calculated by the publication, Engineering New Record (ENR). For each such adjustment, each of the Development Fees shall be multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the ENR Construction Cost Index for the most recent month for which figures are available, and the denominator of which is the ENR Construction Cost Index for the period one year prior to the period reflected in the numerator. The fee adjustment become effective on July 1 of each year. If July 1 falls on a weekend, the fee adjustment will become effective on the next business day thereafter.

**Section 4.01F. Credit for Fees.** In the event that the County approves or passes any future ordinance(s) (collectively, "<u>Future Impact Fee Ordinance(s)</u>") imposing or assessing impact fees of generally applicability to property development within the County or areas including the Property and which Future Impact Fees are to be used or applied for the same purpose(s) for which the Developer Fees have been designated (collectively, "<u>Future Impact Fees</u>") and if the Future Impact Fees apply to the Developer's development of the Property, the Developer shall receive a credit toward such Future Impact Fees in the amount(s) equal to the Developer Fees which the Developer has paid or is obligated to pay pursuant to Sections 4.01B, 4.01C, and 4.01D.

**Section 4.02. Payment of Costs.** Upon submission of appropriate documentation of the expenditure, Developer agrees to reimburse the County, not later than \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 202\_, for the County's reasonable unreimbursed actual costs related to this Agreement. The foregoing cost reimbursement is capped at ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) and is limited to County payments to third-party vendors and service providers that have not been otherwise reimbursed from the fee paid by Developer pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance No. 663.

### Section 4.03. Other Charges or Fees.

- (A) Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as relieving Developer from the payment of any fees or charges in effect at the time of collection as may be assessed by entities other than the County.
- (B) Developer is subject to the payment of any and all present or future fees enacted by the County that are of County-wide application and that relate to the County's costs of processing applications, issuing development permits, reviewing plans, conducting inspections or similar type processing costs.

#### Section 4.04. Infrastructure and Services.

The Parties recognize that the majority of the direct costs associated with the Development of the Property will be borne by Developer, and many necessary infrastructure improvements and services will be provided by Developer or other governmental or quasi-governmental entities, and

not by the County. For clarification, the Parties make specific note of and acknowledge the following:

- (A) Roads. (1)(a) Developer is responsible for the construction and costs of all roads, whether for public or private use, within the Property including but not limited to any necessary entrance and intersection improvements as required by the South Carolina Department of Transportation related to the development of the Property. All roads must be constructed in accordance with the County's road standards. The road improvements are expected to be implemented on a schedule consistent with the development of the Property as contained in the development schedule and as necessary to serve the development. Developer is also responsible for maintenance of all roads that are not public roads. Pursuant to Ordinance 2014-1299, Developer acknowledges that County will only accept as public roads those roads constructed in full compliance with the UDO and providing connectivity to the county road system or serving as a necessary component for the proper development of the county road system. County will not accept the roads within the Property into the County road system for any other purpose, including, but not limited to, maintenance. Developer may transfer the ownership of the roads and its obligations for the roads to a homeowners' or property owners' association or similar organization.
- (b) Developer shall cause to be prepared a traffic impact analysis conducted and sealed by a licensed South Carolina professional engineer (if not already prepared at time of Agreement). Any road improvements, which are determined to be necessary, based on the results of the traffic impact analysis, shall be incorporated into the final site plan prior to County approval and the Developer is responsible for all costs of the road improvements. The traffic impact analysis shall be reviewed by the County and in conjunction with the South Carolina Department of Transportation. If a County-level traffic planner is not available to review the traffic impact analysis at the time of submittal, the County may choose to hire a third-party consultant to assist in this review. The cost of the traffic impact analysis, including any additional reviews requested by the County, shall be paid by the Developer subject to the cap set forth in Section 4.02. Improvements set forth in the traffic impact analysis may be installed based on a phasing study prepared by a licensed South Carolina professional engineer at the expense of Developer. The installation of new traffic signals or improvements to existing traffic signals shall be based on warrant studies conducted by a licensed South Carolina professional engineer at established specific times and at the expense of Developer.
- (B) Potable Water, Sewage Treatment and Disposal. Potable water, sewage treatment and disposal will all be supplied to the Property by the Lancaster County Water and Sewer District. Developer will construct, or cause to be constructed, all necessary water and sewer service infrastructure within the Property and the water and sewer service infrastructure will be maintained by the provider. County is not responsible for any construction, treatment, maintenance, or costs associated with water or sewer service or water and sewer service infrastructure to or within the Property. The water and sewer service infrastructure is expected to be implemented on a schedule consistent with the development of the Property as contained in the development schedule and as necessary to serve the development. Developer acknowledges that County has no authority or responsibility for providing potable water services or sewer services in the County and that the Lancaster County Water and Sewer District is a governmental entity separate and distinct from the County.

- (C) Storm Water Management. Developer will construct or cause to be constructed all storm water runoff and drainage improvements within the Property required by the development of the Property and such infrastructure will be maintained by Developer or a homeowners' association. County is not responsible for any construction, maintenance or costs associated with the storm water runoff and drainage for the Property. Storm water management improvements are expected to be implemented on a schedule consistent with the development of the Property as contained in the development schedule and as necessary to serve the development.
- **(D) Solid Waste Collection.** The County shall provide solid waste collection to the Property on the same basis as is provided to other residents and businesses within the County. It is understood and acknowledged that the County does not presently provide solid waste collection or disposal for single, multi-family or commercial developments. Residential units shall be served by a private waste hauling company.
- **(E) Fire Services.** The Property is in the Elgin Fire & Rescue service area and fire services will be provided by Elgin Fire & Rescue, or its successor entities. Developer acknowledges that Elgin Fire & Rescue provides services using volunteers.
- **(F) School Services.** Public school services are now provided by the Lancaster County School District. Developer acknowledges that County has no authority or responsibility for providing public school services in the County.

#### **ARTICLE V**

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

**Section 5.01. Notices.** Any notice, election, demand, request or other communication to be provided under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be effective (*i*) when delivered to the party named below, (*ii*) when deposited with the United States Postal Service, certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or (*iii*) when deposited in Federal Express (or any other reputable national "next day" delivery service) addressed as follows (or addressed to such other address as any party shall have previously furnished in writing to the other party), except where the terms hereof require receipt rather than sending of any notice, in which case such provision shall control:

To the County: County of Lancaster

Attn: County Administrator 101 N. Main St. (29720) P.O. Box 1809 (29721)

Lancaster, SC

With a Copy to: County of Lancaster

Attn: County Attorney 101 N. Main St. (29720) P.O. Box 1809 (29721)

Lancaster, SC

And to Developer: Century Communities Southeast, LLC

Attn: Andrew Rouzer

7401 Carmel Executive Park Drive, Suite 310

Charlotte, NC 28226

#### Section 5.02. Amendments.

- (A) This Agreement may be amended or cancelled by mutual consent of the Parties to the Agreement or by their successors in interest. An amendment to this Agreement must be in writing. No statement, action or agreement made after the Agreement Date shall be effective to change, amend, waive, modify, discharge, terminate or effect an abandonment of this Agreement in whole or in part unless such statement, action or agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom the change, amendment, waiver, modification, discharge, termination or abandonment is sought to be enforced.
- (B) An amendment to this Agreement with the exceptions identified on <u>Exhibit B</u> must be processed and considered in the same manner as set forth in Ordinance No. 663 for a proposed development agreement. Any amendment to this Agreement other than as set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> constitutes a major modification and the major modification may occur only after public notice and a public hearing by the County Council.
- (C) This Agreement must be modified or suspended as may be necessary to comply with any state or federal laws or regulations enacted after the Agreement Date which prevents or precludes compliance with one or more of the provisions of this Agreement but only to the extent necessary to effectuate compliance with the state or federal law.
- (D) Anything to the contrary contained herein notwithstanding, in the event Developer or its successors or assigns elects not to or otherwise does not acquire the Property at any time, Developer may so notify the County in writing and upon such notification and written request by Developer to terminate this Agreement, this Agreement shall terminate and Developer shall not be considered in breach of this Agreement and the parties shall have no further obligations to one another.

**Section 5.03. Periodic Review.** At least every twelve (12) months, the Development Services Director for the County or the designee of the Development Services Director for the County, must review compliance with this Agreement by the Developer. At the time of review the Developer must demonstrate good faith compliance with the terms of the Agreement.

### Section 5.04. Breach of Agreement.

- (A) If, as a result of the periodic review provided in Section 5.03 of this Agreement or at any other time, the Development Services Director for the County, or their designee, finds and determines that the Developer has committed a material breach of the terms or conditions of this Agreement, the Development Services Director for the County shall serve notice in writing, within a reasonable time after the periodic review, upon the Developer setting forth with reasonable particularity the nature of the breach and the evidence supporting the finding and determination, and providing the Developer a reasonable time in which to cure the material breach.
- (B) If the Developer fails to cure the material breach within a reasonable time and is not proceeding expeditiously and with diligence to cure the breach, then the County Council may unilaterally terminate or modify this Agreement. Prior to terminating or modifying this Agreement as provided in this section, the County Council must first give the Developer the opportunity (i) to rebut the finding and determination, or (ii) to consent to amend the Agreement to meet the concerns of the County Council with respect to the findings and determinations.
- **Section 5.05. Enforcement.** The Parties shall each have the right to enforce the terms, provisions and conditions of this Agreement, if not cured within the applicable cure period, by any remedy available at law or in equity, including specific performance, and the right to recover attorney's fees and costs associated with enforcement.
- **Section 5.06. No Third Party Beneficiary.** The provisions of this Agreement may be enforced only by the Parties. No other persons shall have any rights hereunder.
- **Section 5.07. Recording of Agreement.** The Parties agree that Developer shall record this Agreement with the County Register of Deeds within fourteen (14) days of the date of execution of this Agreement.
- **Section 5.08. Administration of Agreement.** County is the only local government that is a party to this Agreement and the County is responsible for the Agreement's administration.
- **Section 5.09. Effect of Annexation and Incorporation.** The Parties agree that this Agreement remains in effect if the Property is, in whole or in part, included in a newly-incorporated municipality or is annexed into a municipality. The Parties acknowledge that upon incorporation or annexation the application and duration of this Agreement is controlled by Section 6-31-110 of the Act. County reserves the right to enter into an agreement with the newly-incorporated municipality or the annexing municipality for the administration and enforcement of this Agreement after the date of incorporation or annexation.

- **Section 5.10. Estoppel Certificate.** Any of the Parties may, at any time, and from time to time, deliver written notice to the other party requesting the party to certify in writing (*i*) that this Agreement is in full force and effect, (*ii*) that this Agreement has not been amended or modified, or if so amended, identifying the amendments, and (*iii*) whether, to the knowledge of the party, the requesting party is in default or claimed default in the performance of its obligation under this Agreement, and, if so, describing the nature and amount, if any, of any such default or claimed default, and (*iv*) whether, to the knowledge of the party, any event has occurred or failed to occur which, with the passage of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a default and, if so, specifying each such event.
- **Section 5.11. Entire Agreement.** This Agreement sets forth, and incorporates by reference all of the agreements, conditions, and understandings among the Parties relative to the Property and its Development and there are no promises, agreements, conditions or understandings, oral or written, expressed or implied, among the Parties relative to the matters addressed in this Agreement other than as set forth or as referred to in this Agreement.
- **Section 5.12. Covenant to Sign other Documents**. County and Developer acknowledge that consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement may require the execution contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement and thereafter of certain documents in addition to this Agreement and County and Developer agree to cooperate with the execution thereof.
- **Section 5.13. Construction of Agreement.** The Parties agree that each party and its counsel have reviewed and revised this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendments or exhibits to this Agreement.
- **Section 5.14. Assignment.** The rights, obligations, duties and responsibilities devolved by this Agreement on or to the Developer are assignable to any other person, firm, corporation or entity except that the assignment must conform to the requirements of Section 1.09 and Section 3.05. This Agreement shall also be binding on the County and all future County Councils for the duration of this Agreement, even if the County Council members change.

### Section 5.15. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; and Venue.

- (A) This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of South Carolina.
- (B) The Parties agree that the jurisdiction and venue for disputes relating to this Agreement is Lancaster County, South Carolina which is within the Sixth (6<sup>th</sup>) Judicial Circuit of the State of South Carolina.
- **Section 5.16. Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and such counterparts shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

**Section 5.17. Eminent Domain.** Nothing contained in this Agreement shall limit, impair or restrict the County's right and power of eminent domain under the laws of the State of South Carolina.

**Section 5.18. Severability.** If any provision in this Agreement or the application of any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the invalidity shall apply only to the invalid provision, and the remaining provisions of this Agreement, and the application of this Agreement or any other provision of this Agreement, shall remain in full force and effect. However, if the invalid provision would prevent or materially impair Developer's right or ability to complete performance of this Agreement, the Parties agree to use their best efforts to renegotiate that provision in order for Developer to complete performance of this Agreement.

**Section 5.19. When Agreement takes Effect.** This Agreement is dated as of the Agreement Date and takes effect when (*i*) the County and Developer have each executed the Agreement, and (*ii*) the Developer has delivered to the County Administrator clocked-in copies, with book and page numbers, of the recorded deeds conveying the Property to Developer. If the County Administrator has not received clocked-in copies of the deeds conveying the Property to Developer by 5:00 p.m., 31, 2023, then this Agreement is automatically terminated without further action of either the County or Developer. The obligation of the Developer pursuant to Section 4.02 is effective on the date the last Party to sign this Agreement executes this Agreement and the obligations imposed on Developer pursuant to Section 4.02 survives the termination of this Agreement pursuant to this Section.

#### Section 5.20. General Terms and Conditions.

- (A) <u>Agreements to Run with the Land</u>. This Agreement shall be recorded against the Property as described in <u>Exhibit A-1</u> and shown on <u>Exhibit A-2</u>. The agreements contained herein shall be deemed to run with the land.
- (B) <u>No Waiver</u>. Failure of a Party hereto to exercise any right hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of any such right and shall not affect the right of such Party to exercise at some future time said right or any other right it may have hereunder.
- (C) <u>Merger</u>. This Agreement, coupled with its Exhibits which are incorporated herein by reference, shall state the final and complete expression of the Parties' intentions with respect to the matters set forth herein. All prior negotiations and representations are superseded and merged herein.

SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date below found.

WITNESSES:	<u>DEVELOPER:</u>
	Century Communities Southeast, LLC, A North Carolina limited liability company
	By: Name: Andrew Rouzer Title: VP, Land Acquisition
	Date:
	By: Name: Ken Rabel Title: President
	Date:
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG	) ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	, a Notary Public for the State of North Carolina, do nunities Southeast, LLC, by its authorized signatories personally acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.
WITNESS my hand and s	eal thisday of 2022.
	(SEAL)
No	tary Public for State of
My	commission expires:
Pri	nt Name:

WITNESSES:	COUNTY:	
	COUNTY OF LANCASTER, SOUTH CAROLINA	
	By:Steve Harper, Chair, Co	ounty Council
	Date:	
	_ By:Billy Mosteller, Secreta	ary, County Council
	Date:	
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF LANCASTER	) ) ACKNOWLEDGMEN )	ľΤ
I,hereby certify that Lancaster County, Mosteller, its Secretary, County Co acknowledged the due execution of the	ouncil personally appeared before	ty Council, and Billy
WITNESS my hand and seal this	sday of 2022.	
	ablic for State of	(SEAL)

#### Exhibit A

#### PROPERTY DESCRIPTION.

#### PARCEL 1

"All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, lying, being and situate in Lancaster County, South Carolina, lying to the north of Shiloh-Unity Road, containing one hundred (100) acres, more or less, and being shown and described on plat of survey made by Precision Surveying, Inc., dated November 13, 2000, entitled "SURVEYED FOR H & W INVESTMENTS" and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of Court for Lancaster County, South Carolina as Plat Number 2001-39, TOGETHER WITH that certain non-exclusive perpetual easement and right of way, the grant and terms and conditions of which are set forth in the Easement Agreement entered into between Barbara Williamson Paul, Howard Knox Williamson III and H & W Investments, dated January 18, 2001, and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of Court for Lancaster County, South Carolina as Plat Number 2001-39. Reference to said plat is craved for a more minute description."

"All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, lying, being and situate in Lancaster County, South Carolina, lying to the north of Shiloh-Unity Road, containing fifty (50) acres, more or less, and being shown and described on plat of survey made by Precision Surveying, Inc., dated April 29, 2003, entitled "SURVEYED FOR WILLIAM L. HARPER & MICHAEL G. WILLIAMS" and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of Court for Lancaster County, South Carolina as Plat Number 2003-374, TOGETHER WITH that certain non-exclusive perpetual easement and right of way, the grant and terms and conditions of which are set forth in the Easement Agreement entered into between Barbara Williamson Paul, Howard Knox Williamson III, William L. Harper and Michael G. Williams, dated June, 2003 and recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Lancaster County, South Carolina in Deed Book 203, page 263. Reference to said plat is craved for a more minute description."

#### PARCEL 2:

"All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land, lying, being and situate in Lancaster County, South Carolina, lying to the north of Shiloh-Unity Road, containing three and fifty-four hundredths (3.54) acres, more or less, and being shown, described and designated as "Lot 6" on plat of survey entitled "Plat of Boundary and Closing Survey Surveyed for Barbara W. Paul", made by Precision Surveying, Inc., dated October 10, 2009 and recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Lancaster County, South Carolina in Plat Book 2010, page 341. Reference to said plat is craved for a more minute description."

#### Exhibit A

#### PROPERTY DESCRIPTION.

#### PARCEL 3:

"All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, lying, being and situate in Cane Creek Township, Lancaster County, South Carolina, on the North side of South Carolina Road S-29-28, known as Shiloh-Unity Road, containing sixteen and thirty-nine hundreths (16.39) acres, more or less, and being shown and described on plat survey made by Wm. Charles Hendley, Jr. Land Surveying, dated November 6, 1993, entitled "BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR RANDALL P. VAUGHN PAMELA VAUGHN" and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of Court for Lancaster County, South Carolina as Plat Number 16168, reference to said plat is craved for a more minute description."

#### PARCEL 4:

"All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, lying, being and situate in Cane Creek Township, Lancaster County, South Carolina, fronting on the north side of West Shiloh Unity Road (Highway S-20-28) for a distance of 32.32 feet, containing 2.01 acres, being shown, described and designated on a plat of survey entitled "Boundary Survey for Ryan Pascal Vaughn and Emilee Bailey Vaughn" dated February 22, 2019 made by William Charles Hendley, Jr. Land Surveying and recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Lancaster County, South Carolina in Plat Book 2019 page 127, which plat is incorporated herein and by reference made a part hereof.

Being a portion of the property conveyed to Randall P. Vaughn and Pamela P. Vaughn by Deed of Dora Tucker Jones, et al. recorded December 19, 1995 in Deed Book P-13 Page 46, Office of the Register of Deeds for Lancaster County, South Carolina.

# Exhibit A-2

Plat

#### Exhibit B

#### **Development Program**

- 1. *Conceptual Site Plan:* The Conceptual Site Plan attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B-1</u> shall serve as the general guide for the location of roads, buildings, and other development features. The Property shall be generally developed consistent with the approved Conceptual Site Plan located on <u>Exhibit B-1</u> unless otherwise modified consistent with the terms of the Agreement.
- 2. Zoning District: The Property will be located in the Medium Density Residential (MDR) zoning district and shall be developed consistent with the provisions of the UDO as applicable for this district. Further, the Property will be developed under the Cluster Subdivision Overlay provisions of the UDO.
- 3. *Permitted Uses*: The Property shall be permitted to be developed with all uses permitted within the Medium Density Residential (MDR) District and the Cluster Subdivision Overlay as set forth in the UDO and not identified as being prohibited.
- 4. *Dimensional Requirements:* The Property shall be permitted to be developed in accordance with the criteria with respect to minimum parcel sizes, open space, population densities, building intensities, setbacks, height, parking, buffers, fencing, signage, impervious coverage, and other dimensional requirements or building development standards as applicable to the Medium Density Residential (MDR) District and the Cluster Subdivision Overlay as set forth in the UDO.
- 5. *Design Review and Approval*. Development of the Property shall be subject to review by the County's Technical Review Committee, as applicable, as set forth in the UDO.

- 7. *Sewer*: The Developer will install sanitary sewer lines on the Property in Phase 1 and connect these to a trunk line on the Property that flows to the Shiloh Commons Pump Station. The Developer will install sanitary sewer lines and a trunk line that flows to the Roselyn Pump Station and Phase 1 homesites and all subsequent phases will flow to a trunk line that fees to the Roselyn Pump Station.
- 8. *Modification of Development Program:* It is recognized that periodic modifications to the Development Program may be needed to address market conditions, environmental challenges, and other elements. The following will outline the processes for Minor, Moderate, and Major Modifications to Exhibit B. Modifications to other sections of the Agreement will be processed in accordance with those provisions.
  - a. Minor Modifications: "Minor Modifications" are defined as those modifications that reflect minor adjustments to the site layout caused by environmental features, adaptations to comply with regulatory requirements, and other changes considered incidental by County staff. Generally, Minor Modifications shall only be to the Site Plan and not to a specific development standard set forth within <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a>. The Planning Director shall determine what shall constitute a Minor Modification and have the authority to administratively approve such.
  - b. Moderate Modifications: "Moderate Modifications" are those modifications to the Conceptual Site Plan that are not caused by environmental features, adaptations to comply with regulatory requirements, and are not considered by County staff to be incidental changes. Moderate Modifications may be approved by the County Council after a review and recommendation is provided by County Staff. Approved Moderate Modifications shall be recorded by the Developer and made an amendment to <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a>.
  - c. Major Modifications: "Major Modifications" are those that do not qualify as either a Minor or Moderate Modification, such as the addition of new external access point to the public road system. Major Modifications must be processed and considered in the same manner as set forth in Ordinance No. 663 for a proposed development agreement.

# Exhibit B-1

# **Conceptual Site Plan**

[Attached]

# **Exhibit C**

# **Development Schedule**

<u>Years</u>	Residential
1	135 units
2	135 units
3	134 units
Total	404 units

This Development Schedule is an estimate. The provisions of Section 1.07 of this Agreement apply to this exhibit.

**NOTE**: County and Developer acknowledge that development of the Property is limited to 424 residential units (169.93 acres x 2.5 DUA).

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

#### Exhibit D

### **Required Information**

The Act and Ordinance No. 663 require a development agreement to include certain information. The following information is provided in conformance with the Act and Ordinance No. 663.

- (A) a legal description of the property subject to the agreement and the names of the property's legal and equitable owners. The legal description of the Property is set forth in Exhibit A. As of the Agreement Date, Arbor Land Holdings, LLC a North Carolina limited liability company, is the legal and equitable owner of the Property, except to the extent that Developer has contractual rights to acquire the Property.
- (B) the duration of the agreement which must comply with Code Section 6-31-40. See Section 1.10.
- (C) a representation by the developer of the number of acres of highland contained in the property subject to the agreement. See Section 2.02.
- (D) the then current zoning of the property and a statement, if applicable, of any proposed rezoning of the property. See Section 1.05.
- (E) the development uses that would be permitted on the property pursuant to the agreement, including population densities, building intensities and height. See Section 1.06 and Exhibit B.
- (F) a description of the public facilities that will service the development, including who provides the facilities, the date any new facilities, if needed, will be constructed, and a schedule to assure public facilities are available concurrent with the impacts of the development construction timeline for those facilities. If the agreement provides that the County shall provide certain public facilities, the agreement shall provide that the delivery date of the public facilities will be tied to defined completion percentages or other defined performance standards to be met by the developer. See Article IV.
- (G) a description, where appropriate, of any reservation or dedication of land for public purposes and any provisions to protect environmentally sensitive property as may be required or permitted pursuant to laws in effect at the time of entering into the agreement. Developer agrees to comply with all applicable environmental laws.
- (H) a description of all local development permits approved or needed to be approved for the development of the property together with a statement indicating that the failure of the agreement to address a particular permit, condition, term, or restriction does not relieve the developer of the necessity of complying with the law governing the permitting requirements, conditions, terms or restrictions. See Section 3.04.

- (I) a finding that the development permitted or proposed is consistent, or will be consistent by the time of execution of the agreement, with the County's comprehensive plan and land development regulations. See Section 2.01(A).
- (J) a description of any conditions, terms, restrictions, or other requirements determined to be necessary by the local government for the public health, safety, or welfare of its citizens. See Article IV.
- (K) a description, where appropriate, of any provisions for the preservation and restoration of historic structures. Developer agrees to comply with all laws applicable to the preservation and restoration of historic structures within the Property.
- (L) a development schedule including commencement dates and interim completion dates at no greater than five year intervals. See Section 1.07 and Exhibit C.
- (M) if more than one local government is made party to the agreement, a provision stating which local government is responsible for the overall administration of the agreement. See Section 5.08.
- (N) a listing of the laws and land development regulations that will apply to the development of the property subject to the agreement, including citation to specific ordinance numbers or portions of the County Code of Ordinances or both. See Sections 3.01, 3.03 and Exhibits E and E-1 E-5.
- (O) a provision, consistent with Code Section 6-31-80, addressing the circumstances under which laws and land development regulations adopted subsequent to the execution of the agreement apply to the property subject to the agreement. See Section 3.03.
- (P) a provision stating whether the agreement continues to apply to the property or portions of it that are annexed into a municipality or included in a newly-incorporated area and, if so, that the provisions of Code Section 6-31-110 apply. See Section 5.09.
- (Q) a provision that the agreement may be amended or cancelled by mutual consent of the parties to the agreement or their successors in interest. See Section 5.02.
- (R) a provision that if the amendment constitutes a major modification of the agreement, the major modification may occur only after public notice and a public hearing by the council, provided that, for purposes of this item, a "major modification" means: (i) significant changes to the development scheduled time-frames set forth in the agreement; (ii) density modifications; (iii) land use changes; (iv) any major miscalculations of infrastructure or facility needs which create demand deficiencies; or (v) any significant deviation from the development as contained in the agreement. See Section 5.02.
- (S) a provision that if the developer requests an amendment to the development schedule, including commencement dates and interim completion dates, then the dates must be modified by the council if the developer is able to demonstrate and establish that there is good cause to modify those dates. See Sections 1.07 and 5.02.

- (T) a provision that the agreement must be modified or suspended as may be necessary to comply with any state or federal laws or regulations enacted after the agreement is entered into which prevents or precludes compliance with one or more of the provisions of the agreement. See Section 5.02
- (U) a provision for periodic review, consistent with the provisions of Section 8 of Ordinance No. 663. See Section 5.03.
- (V) a provision addressing the effects of a material breach of the agreement, consistent with the provisions of Section 9 of Ordinance No. 663. See Section 5.04.
- (W) a provision that the developer, within fourteen days after the County enters into the agreement, will record the agreement with the County Register of Deeds. See Section 5.07.
- (X) a provision that the burdens of the agreement are binding upon, and the benefits of the agreement shall inure to, all successors in interest to the parties to the agreement. See Section 1.09(A).
- (Y) a provision addressing the conditions and procedures by which the agreement may be assigned. See Section 1.09, Section 3.05 and Section 5.14.
- (Z) a traffic impact analysis prepared in accordance with UDO Chapter 6.8 and SCDOT standards. See Section 4.04.

# **Laws and Land Development Regulations**

- 1. Ordinance No. 2021-1769, approving this Development Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit E-1.
- 2. The Development Agreement Ordinance for Lancaster County, South Carolina: Ordinance No. 663, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit E-2.
- 3. Unified Development Ordinance of Lancaster County (UDO): Ordinance No. 309, as amended as of the Agreement Date. The UDO includes Ordinance No. 328, as amended, as of the Agreement Date and which is cited as the Land Development Regulations of Lancaster County, a copy of which attached hereto as Exhibit E-3.
- 4. Land Development Regulations of Lancaster County: See Unified Development Ordinance of Lancaster County.
- 5. Lancaster County Manual of Specification and Standard Details, See Appendix C to the UDO.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

# Ordinance No. 2021-1769

[Ordinance Approving Development Agreement - Attached]

# The Development Agreement Ordinance, Ordinance No. 663

[Attached]

# The UDO

[The UDO, updated to the effective date of the Ordinance 2021- 1769, will be signed by County and Developer, and maintained by Lancaster County Development Services]

Lancaster County Manual of Specification and Standard Details, See Appendix C to the UDO.